NIMUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AMD TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Yirginia
March 21, 1985
The monthly meeting of the State Highwey arc Transportation Comnig-
sion was held in the Central OFffice in Richmond, ¥irginia, on March
21, 1985, at 10:00 a.p. Tha chairman, Wr. Harold C. King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Bacon, Brydges, Forrester, Guiffre,
Humphreys, Quicke, Smalley, Smith and Vaughan and Mrs. Kincheloe.

fbsent: Ilir._ Davidson.

On motion of Mr. Brydges, séconded by Mr. Smalley, the minutes of
the meetings of January 17, 1985, and February 21, 1985, ware approved.

On motion of Mr. Brydges, seccnded by Mr. Smailey, permits 1ssued
from February 21, 1985, to March 20, 1985, inclesive, as shown by
records of the Depariment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley. that
cancellation cof permits from February 21, 1985, tc MWarch 20, 1985,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be approved.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
approve additions to the Secondary Sysiem from February 21, 1985, to
March 20, 198%, 1inclusive, ms shown by records of the Department.

Motion carried.



1-21-85
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded Dy Mr, 3malley, that

WHEREAS, Alt. Route 57 in Henry County has been altered and recon-
5truc¥ed as shown on plans for Project 7057-044-104, PE-101, M=501,
R¥-201; and

WHEREAS, the canstruction of Alt. Route 57 necessitates alteraticns
on sections of Alt. Route 57, ome section of the old location of AlL,
Route 57 fs5 no longer necessary as 8 public road, the new road serving
the zame citizens as the old and twc secticns are no longer necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuwant to Section 33.71-148
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.04 mile of d1d location
of Alt. Route 57, shomn in Bklue on sketch no. 1 and designated as
Sectian 1 on the plat dzted Kovember 2%, 1984, Project 7057-044-104,
PE-10T, M-501, RW-201, be abandomed as a part of the State Highway
Systaem;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section "33.1-144 of the
Code of ¥irginia of 1550, as amended, 0.21 mile of the old location of
Alt, Route 57, shown in yellow and designated as Section 2 on sketch
no. ! plat dated November 2%, 1984, and Sectiom 1 on sketch na. 2 plat
dated October 3, 1984, and project referred to hereinabove, be discon-
tinued as a part of the State Highway System.

Motign carried, Mr. ¥Yaughan abstaining.
Moved by Mr. Brydges., seconded hj Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutfion, the Board of Supervisors of Nottoway
County hmas requested that 2 certain rvoad which no longer serves as a
public necessity he discontinued as part of the Secondary System of
Highways;

HOW,. THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-150
of the Code of ¥irginia of 195G, as amended, the following road be
discontinued as part of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

Hottoway County

Route &5B - From Route 525 extending North ta Ending Connection
of Route 658 &t Station 15+00.00
G.09 Mile

Motion carried.



3-21-85

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that

WREREAS, under autherity of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of Virginia
of 1950, as amended, regquest s made by the City of Martinsville for
maintenance payments on zdditional streets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that guarterly payments be made
te the City of Martinsville on additional strests, totaling 0.0B nile,
and meeting reguired standards under the aforementicned section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1985, for quarterly payments due after

March 31, 1985, The additicnal sireets and miteage eligible for paynents
are deseribed azs follows:

Top Street

From: 0.08 Mile South of NCL
To: HELF
0.08 Mile

This "Dther Streets" additiom, totaling 0.0B mile, imcrezses the
total "Other Streets" mileage in the City of Martinsville from 83.35
miles to 83.43 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motfon carried,



3-21-85
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of ¥irginia
of 1950, as anended, request is made by the City of Hampton for
mzintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that gquarterly payments be - made
to the City of Hzmpton on additional sireets, totaling 1.10 miles, and
mesting reguired standards under the afpremantioned section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1985, for quarterly payments due after
March 31, 1285, The additional streets and mileage eligible for pay-
ments are described on the attached tabulation sheet numbered 1, dated
January 25, 1985.

Thege "{ther Streets! additions, totaling 1.10 miles, increase
the total "Other S5treets" mileage in the City of Hampton from 320.65
miles to 321.75 miles of approved streets swbject to payment.

Motion carried.
Moved by Wr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that:

. WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of Virginia
of 1950, as amended, request is made by the ity of Poquoson for
maintenance payments on additional streets mesting required standards:

NOW., THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be made
ta the City of Pogquason an additfonal streets, totaling (.84 mile, and
meeting reguired standerds under the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective January 1, 1985, for guarterly payments due after
March 31, 1985, The additicnal streets and mileage eligible for payments
dre described on the attached tebulatiom sheet pumber 1, deatad
Jamuary 30, 1985,

These "Dther Streets” additions, totaling Q.84 mile, increase the
total "Dther Streets” mileage in the City of Poquoson from 36.52 miles
to 37.36 miles of appraved streets subject o payment.

Motion carried.



R ol 15 IR

BN
TTOOWT Y T [ IR YU TV thﬂﬂ%
2080 X &8 § ®adig o ] tol .6 RT3 ¥ Bnpiung 10 190 e ony PAOTd
{655 oa *w] fugpjung Jo 19aM ,SHE
oK L 1ok 1 Tl O PE TI00R TP ST ar Ry
{,85E]
Y Y 1] YA LY PEE O I TAISDY T TR ISATY
{963 30D 3o vemx 00y
o 20 +IE 05 ‘#d ppo B3 "xg wodT Awy ‘X AWN URE[
LTI
] ST 5 5 BpiIaTg WLITET [ '3d uekg £e9
(L8604
o I | T A 114 IS EATT O VY LSRR IT FIIVR Y
¢, 00s
DTO=p(°0 ¥ Ff  S-§ § wuoag ox o p0*a] (0f 05 1 g 03 "] fapyong ja Iwah . "why pROTI
Haut=7 { Houy-~g (SEZ
Yo=00"9 = ¢f &5 | J0a5 L) g i 0% “POE U3 X6 AVH OWeC [ TA aryadh
Rag-Z | q2be-9 (4REE
L] ooy yead |3IVAMIGS | 35va ) HEIm | HLoM {alinmgs e e spupga )
Mop MG 30 40 i S | J4 } SIUN | 3a3vaune] .
] 50 JQUIFN 4anl wiRd nm_ﬂﬂ—ﬂlﬁtﬁ%n RN anvd oL WO JARYLE 30 FINYM

(SRTFH wury g9 ()

T EETIR WS OELS3N0AY SVEINY TYNOLLIGGY Y108

nofenlog Je Lapy | ALIYIRDINGH

T

INTIKENG WY Teel "YINIDRIA A0 B0 AHE 40 OrFEE HOLOas
DO5°E 0 83N NI SHORLYINIG] WL SMAROL NV ¥31110
SIDVITIN I5TNLS NENID Of SNOLLHIY

CFEER=T N0C) HATXEOND SAVAHORE 30 LIt AB CRIBRI CTRE=g7~7 10} HAOL ¥O ALL) 3HL AR GRALINGNS

Femid) by



3=21-85
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that:

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission is authorized
to make certain payments to cities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Trnnspurta£1on Commission has selected
certain streets within the corporate 1imits of the LIty of Hampton fnr
such payments: and

WHEREAS, due to recent construgtion within the City of Hampton;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sections 33.1-4]
and 33.1-43 of the Code of Virginia, As Bmended, the additions and
deletions of amileage for payment an the Primary Extensions and “Ciher
Streets" within the City of Hampton be approved effective
Japuary 1, 1985, for quarterly qnyment due after March 37, 1985 , as
indicated on the attacthed tabulationm sheets numbered 1 through 4,
dated Jaruary 18, 1945,

The Primary Extension- mileage has a met Tncrease of 0.03 mile
from 55.99 miles to 55.02 miles; and the "Other Streets” mileage has 2
net increase of G.47 mile  from 680.40 miles to 662.08 miles of approved
streets subject to payment.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of Yirginia
aof 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Portsmouth for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards:

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that quarterly payments be made
to the E1ty of Portsmputh on additienal streets, totaling 0.38 mile,
and maeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective Janvary 1, 1985, for quarterly payvents due aftter
March 31, 1985. The additiomal streets and mileage eligible for pay-
nents are described on the attached: tabulmtion sheet number 1, dated
Dacember 17, 1984, .

These "Qther Strests®™ additions, totalfng 0.38 mile, increzse the
toral "Other Strests" mileage fn the City of Portsmouth from 36).44
miles to 361.82 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carried.



semfivg uinsbey g Wxy

\ue\? VA GiANNE LTINS S0, 10 Dogrvelcg Amemug J aorpt)
WO 10 NOUIPPY I i 10N
1 z ¢-5 £« oR ot| £o° 1 05 (08T Yan05 ~ “PE PT9FIA9IM maTig piej
& : E33e30T 7Y,
4 z ©-§ O oH o $0- 0% ,09 _3edrpp-[0 - yilod a9 wasnh] 392335 waand
: b : o3_,CIE 39F3
961 Y 5% -9 | =i L2 BE " 409 |+ 000 | -8 -13 uwaanh - 3seg '35 umenp| -Awyg ueariaogd
us . UDF19EEIIIUL YInel L 90T
51* z -5 ] oy | ' of 0" 2 ZE 0% dwg-ep-1h) - SATXT PAOH 13e235 wang
u5 . o1 _,¢zb 3sey 1873 %51
89° i <=5 £~ [ 79X By i 05 [+ 08 (LD 3998 ~  Amig oe3mysod| -py PTAYIIETA
il Wlum. | .,._n.m ! BFLJoeels Ju] pPeIwIOTaEy
ey moy yead | OYHRNS | ASVE |, LY HIQM | HLdm (v a3 1 des s )
PR 40 40§ L oyt | SN favauns| w L3FULS 20 ANYN
wary o oy | BAL | RdRL Ny HIONTT | aavH | o1 NOM$ .
\-w.ﬁ me0) WEINION: SAYVAIII 40 "Le3d AT AREID (R7g /T W10 NAOL WG ALY 0L AR QALLINGAS
15 aarsgnhoe uu=mq_=‘u,=1_chﬂumuﬁuqcx_qbas
€70 GLISENDAYE ADYTTIN ANITISINGD TNOIGH-TV.LOL

B A RL,

HOLIAVE  ALFTYdI NN

ANTNENIITY &léf "VIIDWIA 20
00D Il 40 T 1'ef Pt J-1EL SNOLLRE
HAGNN V0SS A0 BEIINT NI SN™ LVINIOM JLLIM

(Ama3 ueisyang) 105D ‘SOT-YII-QO0N I32f0l1g

31633 30 woTIINIYENaD

SHMOL GHY S3LLID YOS JSESIN. 431110 SO/ONV
SNSRI VT LHYImey oy oI 0 Y

maxy FupiinEda

edeayim RI23X3G 1aylp, OF eeBuslp

d6-1-2) | M

- ®™ Lor B )

tagoy



NS WTIUIG KD, 50 BopEwapry Arhmpa) N apeype
RO 90 NOLIIPRY J] WOEPR CHA0N

*I°§ promEn | o oH | Lo 9T J0E | 392238 uaend - -pd PIoTIIPTAQ enFAq IY9FIM
03 ,09E 1Ay Yizof 017
*TH | BUEIE o oN ot O 0% (0EE A83Y - JALIQ pawn | POOY PIITIANIIG
ey -9
XJH | 90038 o o 50" o8 .09 JeRi3g GeATh =  GALI IGITIH | PYOY PIOFiiEaqd
1Pl 1-9 01 Gy 853 ey 04
m)pr1), inoy yead H_..H.__u u“_mhn ™ o wAl wm_“mﬁa HLTM, (Wowp ez iy L s3ps )
3} AqrpEE 5TIA M FULE 40
sury go oquay | AL | FAL ﬁ% ILONT1 | anvit oL wouz | ¥R

ﬁ ) HTINITNG SAYALINI 40 2430 A9 A3 NOTI0 nlqmll.___mﬂ SINE) NAOL N0 ALLY FILE AR Q3LLINANS

060 aaI5aN0Aw FOVETIN ANV TYNOILIGEY TYIOL
#HHEL0, QRIZTAN
gz0  URISIND ADVETIW BNMULLNED TYROMMY WIGL

ol 20 L0, JEITTAUL
HOLARVE  ALIYJIINNK

(fmjd uweawymog) 105D 'SOT-HT1-000N

sooS T ML e i s o e e e
e 10 _.num Nl SOl ™ ad90Tym ,$339335 IAD,, uf Safoeyd 13yod
ENMOL ONY S3LLLD HO4 H3IILLOw HOLANY {17t} tlla—]

.D\n ol CS TR RO L IRTIEY Sl ik



stuifu] sheayiy] jo *Mag
\“_um..\ﬁ 2 QaNIS SFRNE S, 30 Eofmapry denupg g serpey
WO 30 BOJERPY J] ABIPM (IZON

) 750
5= T2 aap sar|  6E° i1+ + ,09 (§%0z 1093 - Aeyg ueleygmog| JEeg ‘1 weand g
N - : . NpIAa8I9a0]
-8 41 aap 63K 17 | Ji8-0%] 4,09 068 Y110H - Amyd awIwqmog|yiaoy *I5 U IR) ¥
us 4_pPIRfII9Eag URFIIREIIIUY
AL moq y=d [AOVAEG |.ﬂum MELECIT Jlaw E—.ﬂ: (s s o Lo cqipys ) .
g e 537N . .
FRFY (O sqiiny WAL | 3dEL n—ﬂ.—.dl—_hﬂ“n sy | guve 1 o] nod 1T3ULS 20 INYN

wnll.n\q NAT) WEINIDONT SAVAIIDNI d0 LIS A8 LY ﬂ..._mr_ln-l ANI) NAGL A0 ALD 31 AS QILLINANS

LT3 JA15An0AY IOVITIM ANV TYNOILIY TVICL
LVHI A
9c'D AISANDAY VT ANITEELINLY TVHOIEIGOY TV10L
' AHYHIBZ '
HOLAWVH ~ ALTIVALINAN (Aa1d voiEgaca) 105D *£OT-y11-000n 33afexd
. . 93U 3O UOTIONIIEOLD DI BuTIInEa1
E!HEE &LEl {EEE& D_uﬂﬂ_ﬂﬂﬂ :.H.HEHB. baﬂhh- Uy ﬂ'“ﬁ.ﬂ_ﬂu [ 1-F Lok

5002 FLL O CFIEE PW dr-1'E5 SNOLLIIS
FHANA 005 40 539X KIS ~"LVIN0S 11l
SNMOL ONY 311D W04 - HINIO. HOJANY
e TN LY g A ) s I Y toi-1:2) P



neyafiuy shumidy] jo ‘wag
LJEANE DY), 30 vopmIncy AAuEsy H aroipey

: QINDE
Ve 2 WO 10 NOHIPPY J1 HRIPY 10N
B W i R S L O I e | .09 0167 J55A = °Dd FL07JI07ag 399415 Gaamh
Suall Spagl %' T : =z ,GEST
g smog yead | ADVAUNE | ISVE | | e HiGIM | HLaM (afums s 1ty Ao s )
L 20 40 .“Ea____aEE STT (HIVAENS]  miw oL woug | A33ULS 20 3NN
FAmE] po aaguumy 3dAL. | Bail NTRYY ILowdaT | QEVH

. i) U ALIY DL AR GRELIMENS
CRgogr-7 *"0) WIIMIDN SAVAUINIL 40 1430 A8 GIXRID Coretrzr U NAGL
AALSANDIY FIVTNN TNV TYNOLIGEY "IVL0L

ni AAVHINL CHIATIQ

[c'o  JALSEGDEN TOVITIN SNMEILNA) IYNDLUY-TVIO0L
IMYHIML TaIITAT
HoLINve  ALTVELDINOR

(Anyd TeIEtang) 10D “EOT-vI1-00G0 I2=[eag
ANAWONINY G061 "VIHDHIA 20 ' wielg Jo ueTIINIIeusd woay Jajaynsai
#0007 THL A0 £-1'CE HUF - I'CT SNDLLISE afwesTyo |, S1am135 M1omTi, OF EauEyd 1370y
WAau vos't 20 STINT M SN0 LR

SNMOL ONY 3L HOS B34 _J3ILL0. HOSINY ..
.‘ La e & SAMHENT IV LHYTVRR) AL e Y0 eI (sr-+iV IR



*AIFIFATELTA mbwnTiW auel BUTUTEINGSD Jol SSUTTeppaD - shys apxaaay gex

Fl‘g; 1la], B g
A 8¢ 2. ol CH k- W€ y 05 RLET Moaebpay 03 auv ALL}pRLd SUE] UDPLELG|
2 p2* z oN CN 21" .08 05 [ pu3 pESp 03 SUP UDPMEJR ﬂaﬁ.ulﬂﬂm.ﬂﬂ
3 ¥2- 7 oN o L O 05 pu? peR3p 03 AUET UOPURJE asd|y Kaeg
(on Io Boz) nLoTM | HIOIM (ofunp gowe 1917 Lzea sy3pyn 3

soue [9featyl) | pojsenbey st | ad | sETIM g aHNg [Th IRTALS AT THYH

o *or| euel sl EELTATHOSI | ALOMAT O WE ox Howd

TR0y URTAYI /o _

(AFZ7F7 33eq) uTAMNION EAVHIISTH A0 1480 Ad QEAJED fg-7z-2| 93%d) HNOL ¥O XII3 WKL G OTLETWENE

oL Q3IemGIY FIUTIIH AHVT TURCTLIGOY THIOL

gE-  Galsanbmd BOVATIH BHITHALAE) TVOTLIOOY “IVIOL

JInows3Jog

REI'TYAIOIRNN

5399245 IO,
a0 woTHweaKd Aavwyxd JT 93RDTPWI

BT 2o VOFITPEM JF vIEOFPUI  1ZIOR

LNTHONTHY 6L6L TYINIERMTA 30

200D FIL A0 Ep-1*Ef POR | p=|"EF SROTIDES
H30Hn pDSTE 4D SEAIKE | SKOLLYINGDS ALIM
fHMOL Ry SZIAID WDA

minTerm Y

IMIA4THA DT

S TAHIO, HO/0HY

MY RPN FOHAT LT AAY

iTE—M "rol)
e oas



3-21-85

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Dr, Forrester, that the Commission
approve the blds recelved February 20 and 26, 1925, on the following
INTERSTATE PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commissianer ar Chief Engineer:

Job Des. 53=85A, Route 295, Projects DDBE-DEU-1U1. G309,.0614; 0095=-020-

[
h ] ] L] 1 h ]

From 1.399 Mi. 5. Chesterfield-Hesricg County Line To 1.377 Mi. N.
Chesterfield-Henrico County Line, Chesterfield & Henrico Counties.
Award of contract to lew bidder, 5. J. Groves & Sons Co. & Subs.,
Minneapolis, MN and Kiewit Eastern Co., Omaha, HE.

Big $34 384, 080.00
Engipeering and contingencies 5,432,052.64
State Force Work 4,151.71
Total amount chargeable to project $£39,820,283.75

$6,820,283.75 to be provided in Futwre Interstate Comstruction Alloca=-
tians.

Job Des. 71-B5A, Route 81, Project 0081-085-2012, SROT; 2013, SR01; .
Z00Z, - SROT

i -
Routz 81 over Southern Raiiway {(HBL & SAL), 2.1 Wi. 5. Int. Route 703
& Route 81 NBL over Route 600; 3.2 Mi. M. Woodstock Imt. Superstructure
Repair & Latex Overlay {3 Bridges), Shanandoah County. . Award of contract
to low bidder, Ready, Inc., Lexington, KY.

Bid $289,991.,00
Engineering and contingencies 45,818.58
State Force Work b,268.90
Tatal amount chargeable to project $341,078.48

%341,078.48 to be financed from the Staunton District Interstate Mainte-
nance Replacement Furis. ’



3-21-8b
Job
SHIT
Various Locations, Superstructure Repeir & Latex Overlay (6 Bridges),

City of Bristal and Smyth County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Lanford Brothers Company, Inc., Woancke, Yirginia,

Des.

72-B5A, Routas -B1 amd 421,

Projects 0081-086-2009, SR01;

Bid $475,252.00
Engineering and contingencies 75,089,872
Total amount chargeable te project $550,341.82

$550,347.82 to be financed from the Bristol District Interstate Mainte-
nance Replacement Fynds.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that the Comission
approve rejection of bids received February 20, 1985, on the following
INTERSTATE PROJECT anq_nuthurfze readvertisement.

Job Des. 57-85A, Rdute 1-205, Project SHR-A-84

From Route 123 To Maryland State Line, Northerm ¥frginia District.
Rejection of bids and readvertisement of project, low bid over the
estimate.

Motfon carried.

Moved by Mr. Saith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that the Commission
approve the bids received February 20, and 25, 1985 on the following
PRIMARY PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Enginear:

Job Des. 64-B58, Route 23, Project 00Z23=084-318, H-5Q1

Int. Routas 23 and 58, Add Turn Lane & Modify Signal, Scott County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Maymead Lime Company. Mountain City,
TN.

Bid $101.252.10
Engineering and contingencies 15,997.83
State Force MWork 3,318.78

Total amount chargeable to project $120,568. 7



3-21-85
Job Des.

168, Projects 0001-042-1936; D0O1-042-1937; 0005-018-1917;

Install Overheight Detectors, Hanover, Charles City and Lunenburg
Counties. Award of contract to tow bidder, C & R Safety Contractors,
Inc., Harrisonburg, YA.

Bid $144,000_00
Engineering and contingencies 22,752, 00
Total amount chargeable to project $166.752,00

Source of funds: Richmond Oigtrict Mafntenance Replacement Funds.

Job Oes 4-B5A, Route 3, Project 0003-111-102, P4015 0003-0R9-104, P401,

From 0.014 M4, E. Int. Route 17 To Int, Exist. Route 3. City of
Fredericksburg & Stafford Counties, Award of contract to low bidder,
Associated Marjon, Inc., Farmvi]la, YA,

Bid | -§2,845,718, 55
Erginearing and contingencies " 449,465 53
State Force Wark 11,232 .60
Total amgunt chargeable to project %£3,306,416, 58

Job Des. 61-853, Route 5, Project 0005-D18-1917, SK15

Route 5 over Chickaheminy River, gridge Repair with Latex Overlay and
Clean and Faint Str. Steel, Charles City County. Award of contract to
iow bilader, QCrowder Centracting CLompany, Jnc.. Yirginia Beach, YA.

Bid §334.,604 00
Engineering and contingencies - 52,867.43
Total amount chargeable to project $3R7.471.43

$387,471.43 to be financed from the Richmond District Primary Mainte-
nance Replicement Funds.



3-21-85
Job Des.

&63-B5A, Routes 19 and #60,

Projects 0019-092-1019, SRO1;

¥arious Locations, Bridge Superstr. and Substructure Repair {7) with
Bit. Conc. {3) ard Latex (2) Overlay, Tezewell County. Award of
ﬁntract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Contrictors, Inc., Aberdeen,

Bid $750.450.00
Engingering and contingencies 118,893.10
State Force Nork 11,580.00
Total amwpunt chargeable to project $891,023.10

$891.023.70 to be ¥1nanced from the Bristel District Primary Maintenance
Replacewment Funds.

b65-85A, Routes 23 and 1308

Job  Des,

Prajects 0023-057-1009, SRO1:

Various Lﬂ:aigiuirs;,ar1dge Repairs and Latex Dverlay (3 Bridges), Wisé
Lounty. Award of contract to lew bidder, Central Atlantié Contractors,
inc., Aberdesn, ¥D.

Bid $286.694.50
Engineering and contingencies 45,.645.31
State Force Work 5,7490.00
Total emount chargeable to project $34p,329.81

$340,329.8) to be financed from the Bristol District Primary Maintenance
Replacement Funds. -

Jat Des. 68-85A, Route 42, Project 0042-007-508, N&a1
0.09 Mi. 5. Route 737, Replace Bridge (Struct.” No. 1118) with Pipe

Culvert, Augusta County. fward of contract to low bidder, A. R.
Coffey & Sens, Inc., Buchanan: VA. -

Bid $34,217.00
Enginesring and contingancies 6,.006.29
State Force Work 1,538.57

Total amount chargeable to project $41,261.86



3=21-85
Job Des, 69-8EA, Route 53, Project 0058-017-103,C0603
From 0.527 Mi. E. ECL City of Galax To 2.743 Mi. E. ECL Lity of Galax,

garroll County. &ward of contract to low bidder, APAC-Yirginie, Inc.,
Danville, VA.

Bid $3,451,745.60
Engineering and contingencies 545,059.80
State Force Work 19,685.00
Total amount chargeable to project $4.016,491,4D

$2.901,491.4) to be provided 1n future Primary Construction Allocations
Job Des. 75-85A, Route 250, Project 0250-002-1049,5R01

Route 250 over Mechum's River, Bridgs Deck Replacement, Albemarle
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Hammond-¥itchell, Inc.,
Covington, VA.

Bid $204,176.560
Engineering and contingencies 32,259.89
State Force Work 19,897.02
Tota1 amgent chargedhlse to project $252,333.4]

$252,333.41 to be financed from the Culpeper District Primary Mainte-
nance Replacement Funds.

Job Des. 76-85A, Route 340, Project 0340-088-517, M50)

Int. Route 340 and Rowte 1001, Extend Box Culvert with 60" Pipe, Page .
Lounty. PAward of coniract to Yow bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Buchanan,
YA,

Bid $18,363.00
Engineering and contingencies $2.901.35
State Force Work $1,604.89

Total angunt chargeable to project $22,9449.24



3-21-85
Job Des, 77-B5A, Route 460, Project D460-0713-512. M501

Crossover at Anchovage Shopping Center - Q.87 Mi. E. Deel, Bucharan
County., Award of contract to low bidder, W-L Construction & Pawing,
Inc., Chilhomwie, YA, '

Bid $416,545.00
Engineering and contingencies 65,814.11
State Force Work £,.557.11
Tatal amount chargeable to project $4B7,916.44

$320,916.44 to be provided 1n future Primary Construction Allctations.
Job Des. 96-B5A, Project DTO0-967-101, LED)
From 0.161 Mi. W. Route 28 To 0.573 Mi. E. Wiehlie Avenue, 5.873 Miles

Landscaping, Culpeper District. Award of contract to low bidder,
Davis Brothers Hursery, Rose Hill, VA.

Bid $314,706.80
Ergineering and contingencies 49 723.67
Total amgunt chirgeable to project $364,430.37

Job Des. 97-85A, Project DYQO-967-101, L803

From 0.673 M1, E. of Wiehlie Avenue To 0.142 Mi. Y. Route 495, Culpeper
ﬂistriﬁi Award of contract to low bidder, Davis Brothers Hursery,
Rose H . WAL

Bid $449 ,586.26
Engineering and contingencies ¥1,034.63
Total angunt ¢hargeable to project $520,E820,849




3-21-85
Job Des. 105, Project 0043-1052

Repairs to Box Culvert Route 43 oaver Back Creek, Bedford County.
Award of contract to Tow bldder, Cantemporary Lonstruction Company,
Inc. Bedford, VA,

Bid . $65,614.00
Engineering and contingencies 10,367.01
Total amgunt chargeahle to project $75,901.01

Source of Funds: To be finamted from Salem District Reserve and
Bedford County Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.

Job Des. 131, Prolect 0360-020-118, N501
Jacked 54" Smocth Wall Stesl Pipe, ¥" Wall Thickness, Chesterfield

County. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitley Boring Company,
Richmond, VA.

Bid $41,664.00
Engineering and contingencies 6 ,582.91
Total amount chargeable to project $48,246.91

Source of Funds: Accounts Receivable Veron E. LaPARDE §7,392.00,
Remainder to be financed from Richmond District Primary Construction
Funds.

Job Des. 135, Project Mo. 11-A220-0260;80-A220-0260

4.75 Miles of Bitwminous Concrete Wedging 4" Depth; 12-18" Width Left
and Right, Botetourt and Roanoke Counties. Award of contract to low
bidder, Virginia Asphalt Paving Company. Inc., Roanoke. ¥A.

Eid $148,408.20
Engingering and contingenciss 23,448.50
Total amount chargeable to praoject $171,886.70

Source of Funds: To be financed from %alem District 1%B4-85 Maintenance
Replacement Funds.



3.21-B5
Job Des. 1563, Project 044-0220-0110

Install Curb and Gutier and Standard Entrances, Henry County., Award of
¢contract to low bidder, H, & 5. Counstruciion Company, Roanoke, VA.

Bid $92,819.00
Engingering and contingencies 14 ,.665.49
Total amount chargeable to project 107,484 _40

Surce of Funds: To be financed from Salem District Maintenance Replace-
ment Funds.

Joh Des. 184, froject Q70-0055=-0050

Replacing Orainage FPipe, Patrick County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Astphalt. Inc., Danville, VA,

Bid $93,345.00

Emgineering and contimgencies 14,748.51
Tota} amount chargeable to project 108.,093.51

Source of Funds: To be financed from Salem D1str1ctlﬂaintenan:e Replace-
ment Funds. . '

Motian carried.

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that the Commissicn
apprave rejection of bids received February 20 1985, on the following
PRIMARY PROJECTS and authprize readvertisement.

Job Des. 62=85A. Route 15, Praoject 0015-076=1900, SROI
Route 15 over Bull Run a2t Prince William-Loudoun County Line, Widen-

Bridge and Approaches, Prince William County. Rejection of bids and
readvertisement of project, low bid over the estimate.

dob Des. G66-85A, Route 29, Project 0029-029-1072, 1073, 1072, 1075

Various Locations, Widen 3 Bridges & Replace 1 Bridge with Triple Line
Pipe, Fairfax County. Rejection of bids and re:dvertisement of project,
low bid over the estimate.



3-21-85
Job Qes. 67-85A, Route 30, Preject QU30-049-226, 6318

Route 30 Bridge over Pamunkey River, King and Quesn (ounty. Rejection
of bids and readvertisement of project., low bid over the estimate,

Job Des. 70-854, Route 3B, Project Eﬂ&ﬁ-Dﬂi-'lﬂﬂﬂ, SRO1

Route 58 over Hyco River, Halifax County, Rejection of bids and readver-
tisement of project, low bid over the estimate.

Job Des. 7B-BSA, Rowte 460, Project ﬂilﬁﬂ-ﬂﬁ'l.-»SI]#, HEEH

From 0.149 Mi. E. i{nt. Route 634 Tc 0.135 Mi. W. Int. Route 634, City
of Suffolk. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of project, low bid
ovar tha est‘i_nate.

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
approve the bids received February 20, 1985, on the following URBAN
FROJECTS and authorize executicen of contracts by the Depaty Commissioner
or Chief Engineer:

'Jobp Des. 60-B5A, Route 3. -Prbject 0003-204-101, MS01, B60T. E602

Bridge and Approaches - 0.5 Mi. W. Route 29 Bypass, Town of Culpeper,
Award of caontract to low bidder, Associfated Marjon, Inc.., Farmwille,
?AI

Bid $588.,263.50
Engineering and contingencies 92,945.63
State Faorce Work 12,733.37
Total amount chargeable to project $693,942.50

Accounts Receivable - $17,367.00 - Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co.
Accounts Recefvable - $4,400.14 - Columbia Gas of Yirginia. %$303,542.50
tG be provided in Future Urban Constructicon Allpcations.



3=-21-85
Job Des. 58-85A, Project bOOO-300-101, MSO1

From Int. Route 258 To 0.034 Mji. N. Int. Route 258, Town of Smithfield,
Award of contract to low bidder, The Blair Brothers, 1lnc., Suffalk,
th N

Bid $25 B55. 00
Engineering and contingencias 4,053,459
State Forca Work 2,895.00
Tetal amount chargeable ta project $32.603.49

Accounts Receivable - Town of Smithfield - §1,485.43.
Motion carried.

Moved by Kr. fuicke, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that the Commission
approve the blds received February 20, and 26, 1985, on the following
SECONDARY PROJECTS and suthorize exscution of contracts by the Deputy
Comnissionar or Chief Engineer:

Job’Des. §9-854, Route 718, Project 0710-095-162, M501,.8629

From 5. Int. Route 7?11 To Tennessee Stiate Line, Washingten County,
fward of contract to Tow bidder, Edwin D'Dell & Company, Pulaski, VA,

Bid $336,425.45
Engineering and contingencies 53,155.2¢
State Force %Work 4,632.00
Total amount chargeabie to project $394,2712.67

$128,458.38 to be provided in the 1985-B6 Secondary Construction Funds.
Job Des, 23-85A, Route 604, Project 0604-093-109, M502
From 0.57 Mi. 5. Route 522 To D.863 Mi. 5. Route 522, -Wzrren County.

Award of contract +o low bidder, L. F. Franklin & Sons, Inc., Stephensan,
YA,

Bid $455,955.00
Engineering and contingencies 72,040,089
State Force Work 16,946.69
Total amount chargeable to project 444,947 .58

$255,976.19 to be financed from the Warren County Secondary Construction
Funds,



3-21-85
Job Des. B1-BSA, Route GOZ, Project DG02-081-146, Ch02; C€BG3, #642
From 0.824 Mf. N. Iat. Route 39 To 1.10B Mi. M. Int. Route 39, Rockbridge

County. Mvard of contract to lew bidder, A. R. Coffey & Soms, Inc.,
Buchanan, VA.

Bid $427,938.285
Engiresring and contingencies 57 ,.614.28
State Farce Work 1,.389.50
Total amount chargeable to project $496,842.33

$250,705.26 ta be provided {n the 1385-86 Secondary Construction Funds,
Job Des. B2-85A, Route §13, Project 0613-098-159, C5O1
From 0,006 Mi. E. Int. Rowte B2] Te Smyth founty Line, Mashington

Lounty. Award of contract to low bidder, Branch & Asseciates, Inc.,
Roamoke, WA, .

Bid ) $783,870.2G
Engineering and contingencies 123,693.49
State Force Merk - - . _ - 5.369.00
Total mnount chargeable to project 913,932,880

$552,456.01 to be provided 1n the 1985-86 Sacondary Construction Funds.
Jdob Des. B5-85A, Route 631, Project 0§31-048-120, MS)
From D.026 Mi. N, Int. Route 601 Te 0.186 Mi. X. Int. Route 807, King

George County, Award of contract to 1ow bldder, Corman Lonstruction,
Inc., Washington, 0. E.

Bid . $47,596.39
Engineering and contingencies 7,520.23
State Ferce Work 1,302.75
Tetal anount chargaable to project $56,419.37

$15.979.46 to be provided in the 1985-B6 Secondary Construction Funds.



3-21-85
Job Des, 90-85A, Rowte 731, Project 0731-pB2-18), C501, C502: BG46
From 0,27 Mi. N. Route 750 To 0.46 Wi. S. Route 257, Rockingham

County. Award of. contract to low bidder, Fairfield Bridge Ccmpany,
Inc., A Sub. of Koppers Co., Inc., Fishersyilie, VA.

Bid $305,603.18
Engineering and contingencies 48,285.30
Fotal amount chargeable to project $353,888.48

§108,5643.84 to be provided in the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.
Job Des. 91-85A, Route 732, Project 0732-0B2-179, N50)

From Int. Route 1203 To 0.35 Wi. W, Int., Rowte 1203 To D35 Mi. M.
Int. Route 1203, Rockingham County, Award of contract to Tow Bidder,
C. 5. Mundy Quarrfes. Inc,, Broddway, YA.

Gid NG, 43,080
Engineering and contingencies 18,393.25
" State Force Work' . . . 231.60
Total amount chargeable to project $135,037 .85

$74,543.19 to be provided 1n the 1985-86 Sevondary Construction Funds.
Job Des. 92-BHA, Route 735, Project O735-0B7-132, £501, B&6AB

8ridge and Approaches over Hornet Swamp - 0.600 Mi. N. Int. Rowte 512,
Southampten County. Award of contract to low bidder, Abernathy Construc-
tien Corporatian, Gilen Allan, VA,

Bid £241,009.0Q
Engineering and contingancies 38.,0749.42
State Force Work 6,090.932
Total amount chargeable to project $285,779.35

$224,012.64 to be provided in=the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.



3-21-85
dJob Des. 93-85A, Route 761, Project 0761-015-174, €501, (502, B630
From 0.134 Ni. H. Pittsylvania-Campbel} County Line To 0.835 Wi. N.

Pittsylvania=-Campbel]l County Line, Campbell County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Pemdleton Construction Corp. & Sub., Wytheville, ¥A.

Bid $9168,.432.15
Engineering and contingencies 128,996,328
State Force Work - 5.034.75
Total amount chargeable to project $953,363.18

$121,572.35 to be provided in the 1985-86 Secondary Constructfan Funds.
Job Des. 94-85A, Project 0762-058-207, M=-51

From Int. Route 677 To 0,928 Mi. W. Int. Route 677, MeckTenburg County.
gua:d n*l:mcuntrnct o Tow Bdder, W. 7. Hilam & Sons, Inc., South
pston, YA,

Bid ) $97,403.59
Engineering and cbntingencies. 15,389.83
State Fdarce Work 1,065.75
Tozal smount chargeable to project $113,859.57

$21,352.78 to be provided in the 1985-86 Secomdary Construction Funds.
Job Des, 45, Project 0852-013=-4502

Removal of S11de Material, Buchanan County. Award of contract to low
kidder, Simpson Construction Company, Inc., and Ronald €. & Carolyn K.
Smpson, Bublin, VYA.

did $73.425.00
Engireering and contingencies 11,601 .15
Total amount chargeable to project $85,026.15

Source of Fumds: To be financed from Buchanan County Maintenance Repiace-
ment Funds.



3-21-85
Job Pes. 160, Project 72-B000-B.1. 5603

Construct MNew Roadway, Grade, Drain, Stabilize & Surface, Fowhatan
County, FAward of contract to low bidder, H. J. Easter, Inc., Amelia,
“Hl

Bid $44,940.00
Enginearing and contingencies 7,100.52
Total amount chargeable to project $52,040.52

Source of Funds: Ta be financed from Powhatan County Secondary Incidental
Construction Funds.

{962-5007; 33-0672-5008; 33-0844-500%; 23-

6.53 Mi. Yar. Depth Stabil{ization and Surface, Franklin County. Award
of contract to low- bidder, VYirginia RAsphalt Paving Company. Inc.,
Roanoke, VA.

Bid $286,637.55
Engineering and contingencies 45,288.73
Total amolnt chargeable to project £331,926.28

Source of Funds: To be financed from Salem District 1984-85 Secondary
foanstruction Funds.

Job Des. 162, Projects O70-064%-5004; O7V0-680-5007; 070-685-0008: O70-
- i —bda- i - /44~ i -/bd- i =83 i -

B3A-5003

6.00 Miles &rading, Draining, and Stabilizing with Aggregate Base

Katerinl, Type [ No. 21 ar 214, Prime and Double 5eal, Patrick County.

Award of contract to low bidder, Scales Construction Corp., Martins-
ville, VA,

Bid $533,309.79
Engineering and contingencies B4,262.95
Total amount chargeable to project $617,572.74

Source of Funds: Yo be financed from the Salem District 1984-85 Secondary
Construction Funds.



3-21-8&
Job Des. 166, Project 0682-040-173, MA01

Industrial Access - Construct and Reconstruttion of Decaleraticn Lane
or Route 301 and 22" x Var. Depth Aggr. Base Course & Bit, Comc.  Type
I-2, Greensyille County. Award of contract to low bidder, J. H. Lee &
Sons, Inc., Courtland, VA.

Bid $149,725.05
Enginearing and contingencies 23,656.55
Total amount c¢hargeable to project $173,381.61

Source of Funds: To be financed from Industrial Access Funds,

Job Des. 175, Project QR15-5503

0.38 M. Grade, Drain aod Stabilize, Pulaski County. Award of contract
to low bidder, S5impson Construction Companmy, Inc., and Romald €, &
Carclyn H. Simpson, Dublin, VA.

Bid $69,240.45
Engineering and contingencies 14,%39:99
Total amount chargeable to project $80,180.44-

Source of Fumds: To be financed from the Secondary Budget for Rural
Rdditioms, Pulaskf County.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that the Commission
approve rejection of bids received February 20, and 26, 1985, on the
following SECONDARY PROJECTS and authorize readvertfssment,

Job_Des. 83-85A, Route 619, Project 0619-076-152, €501, C502, B626
From 0.054 Mi. W. Int. Route 649 To D.412 Mi. E. Int. Route 649,

Prince Wi111am County. Rejection of bids and readverti sement of project,
Tow bid over the estimate.

Job Des. 84-85A, Route 6289, Project. 0629-036-124, C501
Fram {.038 Mi. 3. Int. Route 515 To O0.04B Mi. S. Int. Route 529,

Glowcester County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of project.
low bid nver the estimate.




3-21-85

Job Des. 88-85A, Route 658, Project 0658-096-129, H501

From 0.060 Mi. W. Int. Route E28 To 0.19% Mi. E. Int. Route 628,
Westmoeeland County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of project,
Jow bid over the estimate,

Job Des. 153, Project 0640-3004

0.19 Mt. ¥Yar. Width x Var. Deptk Bit. Lonc. Left Turn Lanes on Route
€40 To Route 1926 {Hereford Drive), Prince Willimm County. Rejection
of bids and readvertisement of project. low bid over the estimate.

Job Oes. 173, Project 0600-053-5001; 0659-053-5007; 0734-053-3010

Reconstruction on Rew Alignment Routes 600 and 734 for Restricted
Length and Reconstructfon of Pavement and Base on Existing Alignment
on Route &59, Loudoun County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement
of project, low bid over the estimate.

dob_Des. 176, Prodect, 0820-560350825-5603
Route azh -.U.1E Mi. Grade, Drain Stabilize and Surface; Routs BZ25 -

0.54 Mi. Grade, Drafn and 5tabilize, Pulaski Cournty, Recommend rejection
of bids and readvertisement of project, low bid over the estimate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Wr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Guiffre, that the Commission
apprave the bids received February 20, and 26, 1985, on the following
HISCELLANEQUS PROJECTS and auwthorize execution of contracts by the
Deputy Commissioner or Chief Enginzer:

Job Des. 119, Project MR-AA-84

Maintepance Restoration, Fajrfax County. fAward of contract to low
bidder, Shirley Contracting Corp.. Lorion, VA,

Bid $£148,685.00
Engineering and contingencies 23,892.23
Total amount chargeabie to project $172,.177.23



3-21-88
Job Des. 167, Project LS-8-34

Fertilizer Application, Clarke, Frederick & Warren Counties = Staunton
District. Award of contract to low bidder, L. F, Frapnklin & Sons,
Inc., Staphenzon, VA.

Bid $45.540.00-
‘Engineering and contingencies 7,258.52
Total amount chargeable te project $53,198.5¢2

Source of Funds: To be financed from Staunton District Maintenance
Repiacement Funds.

Job Des. 54-85A, Project GM-4-85

Various Locations, Buardrail Hh%ntennnce. Richmond District. fward of
contract to low bidder, Lewhite Construction Company of Virginia, Rich-
mond, VA.

fid o $202,436.25
Engineering and contingencies 31,984 .93
‘Total amount chargeable to project $234,421.18

$234,421.18 to be financed from Accounts Receiveble.
Job Des. 147, Project TSI-A2-84

Traffic 5ignal Installatfon, Fairfax County. Award of contract to low
bidder, The Brethers Signal Company, Inc., and John H. & Barbara K.
Rorca, Leesburg, VA,

Bid $21,309.25
Enginesring and contingencies 3,306.86
Tota! amount chargeable to project $24,676.11

Source of Funds: To be financed from Fairfax County Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Fungs.

Job Des. 148, Project TSI-Al-B4

Traffic 5Signal Imstallation, Fairfax and Lovdoun Countfes. Award of
contract to low bidder, Palisades Construction Corp.. Arlimgton, YA.

Bid $107,171.15
Engingering and cantinganciss 15,933.04
Total amount chargmabla to project £$124,104.19

Surce af Funds: To be Financed from Northern ¥irginia District Primery
Maintenance Replacemsnt Funds.



J-21-85
Job Des, 170, Project TSI-A3-R5

Tratfie Signal Ingtallation, Lowdoun and Prince William Counties.
Awerd of contract to low bidder, The Brothers Sigea! Company. [hg. and
John H, & Barbara K. Roecca, Leeshurg, VA.

Bid $78,325.00
Engineering and contingencies 12,376.51
Tot2) amount chargeahble to project $90,701.51

Spurce of Funds: To be financed from the Loudoun and Prince William
Counties Construction Funds.

Job_Des. 172, Project T51-A2-85
Traffic Signal Instailation, Fairfax County, Award of contract to Tow

bidder, The Brothers Signal Company, Inc, and John H. &k Barbara K.
Rocca, Leesbury, VA. :

Bid $56,960.55
Engineering 2nd contingencias 8,9599.76
Tot#) amount chargeskle to project $65.,950.31

Source of Fynds: HNorthern ¥irgipia Distri¢t Construction Funds.
Metton cerried.
Hoved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Wr. Guiffre, that the Coomission
approve rejection of bids received February 20 aad 25, 1985 on the
following MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS and authorize resdvertizesent.

Job Des. 56-B%A, Project SCG-4-85

Yirginia State University and Various Locations Throughout Chesterfield
Lounty; Sidewalk, Paved Ditch, Curb and Gutter Repair, Richmond Dis-
irict. Rejettion of bids and readvertisement of project, Tow bid over
the estimata.

Job Des. 171, Project MR-AA-B5

Maintenance Restoration, Fairfax Coumty. Rejection of bids and readver-
tisement of project, low bid over the estimate.

Hotion carviad.
Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Hr. Smith, that
MMEREAS, the Department received bids for a signalization preject

in  the City of Alexandriz ([Project UDOD-100-107, £502) on
November 70, TD24: and



3-21-85

WHEREAS, on Decembar 20, 1924, the Highwzy and Transpartation
Commission delayed the award cr rejection of said project since 1t was
advised by the Chief Engineer that certain experience specificztions
required for this project appeared not to be fulfilled; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 1985, the Chief Engineer explained to the
{ommission that neither Tow bidder on the subject project had met the
experience qualifications and réeccmmended that the project be rezxdver-
tised with serfous consideration being given to restudy the experience
qualificatiens for possible rawision;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Highway and Transportation
Commission rejected the bids and requested the project be readvertised.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, minimmn State criteria have been established by which
gas, food and lodging establishments may qualify for participation 1m
specific informaticn "signing for travel. services within Interstate
rights- of way; and

WHERERS, further clarificatiom in reqard to the performance of,
211 services required by the minimwm State criteria is desirable; and

WAEREAS, the need for services such as pil change and lubricatiom

have decrzased in recemt years @s 2 result of thanges in vehicle
servicing requirements and travel habits;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the minimum State criterda
for all gas, foocd and lodging business establishments are revised as
follows:

Seryice - All

Minimum State Criteria

Shall give writien assurance of conformity with all applicazble
laws concerning the provisicn of public accommodations without
regard tu race, religion, color, or natienal origim and shall not
be in continuing breach of that assurance.

A1 services requirved by these minimum State criterfa shall he
performed in their entirety on the premises of the business estab-
1ishment and a17 facilities required by these minimun State criter-
ia shall be located im their eniirety con the premises of the
business establishment; and



3-21-85

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the minimum 5tate criteria for gas
husiness establishments are revised as follows:

Service - Bas

Minimum State Criteris

1. Shail be located not more than 1 mile from the gore of the
first exit ramp in the direction of travel on the Ilnterstate
route at the interchange.

2. Shall previde full sarvice vehicle sérvices including fuel,
oil, tire repair, free compressed adr for tire inflaticn and
water for battery and radiator. Avallability of full service
vehicle services shall be made clearly evident to motorists
by the posting of comspicuous signs on the premises of the
business establishment.

3. 5hall provide separaie public rest rooms for m2ie and female
perscns, and each such rest 'room shall contain sfnk with
running water for hand washing and fiush toflet,

4. Sh21l provide a drinking water fountain for public use.

5. Shaz)l be in continuous operatiom at least 16 comsecutive
hmours daily, 7 days a weok.

6. 5Shall provide public telephana.
Moticn carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Vaughan, that

WHEREAS, on HNovember 28, 1957, the State Highway Commission
established rules and regulations governing use of the Hampton Roads
Tunnel, as provided by Section 33-252 of the 1950 Ceda of ¥irginia, as

anended; and

WHEREAS, an O¢taber 29, 1570, the State Highway Commission adopted
the Rules and Regulations Governing the Use of Rig Walker MWountain
Tunnal and East River Mountain Tunmnel on Route [=-77: and,

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1971, the Stute Highwdy Commission reviewed
the study conducted by consultant enginesrs resulting in their recommen=
dation to permit passage through the Hamptcn Ropads Tunmel wvehicles
using L. P. Gas 2s a moter fuel; and



3-21-85

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1971, the State Highwezy Commission adepted
the recommendations of the consultants, thereby amending the regulatians
governing passage through the Hampton Rcads Tunnal, this change in the
rules being in conformance with the 1970 Standards and Recommendaticons
of the United 5States Department of Transportaticn amd the MWatioral
Fire Protection Association for the control of L. P. Gas containers;
and

WHEREAS, the Rules and Regulations Gaverning the Use.of Big Walker
Mountain Tunnel and East River Mountain Tummel do not address the
issue of vehicles using L. P. Gas as a motor fuel being permitied
passage through these turmels; and

WHEREAS, an Evaluaticn—-The Use of L. P, Gas as a Vehicular Fuel
an ¥irginia's Highways--conducted by engineers of the Dapartment re-
sulted in the recopmendation to adopt the Hamptun Roads Tunnel Standard
on L. P. Bas as & fuel! statewide to fmsure uniformity among temnel
regulations;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE_IT RESDLVED, that the recomwendations of the
-above evaluation be adoptad. by the State Highway and Transpgrtation
Cermizsion, amending regulations goverming passage through the Big
Walker Mountain Tupnel and East River Mountain Tunnel accordingly,
this change in the rule:z being in conformance with the 1970 Standards
and Recommendations of the United 5tates Department of Transportation
and the Netional Fire Protection Association for the conteel of L. P.
Gas containers.

Motiom carried.

Mr. Wray discussed the staff report an a two-month analysis of
the Capital Baltway truck lame restriction. A six-month report will
be scheduled on the agenda for the June meeting,

Moved by Dr. Forrester seconded by Mr. Bacon that

WHEREAS, under Ssction 33.1-12(3) of the Code of ¥irginia [1850),
a5 smended, the State Highway and Transportation Commission is empowered
tc make rules and regulations, from time to time, for the regulatiocn
of traffic on the state highway systam; and

WHEREAS, under Section 33.1-19 of the Code of Virginia, any such
rule or regulation shall have tha force and effect of law; and



3-21-85

WHEREAS, traffic and engineering studies undertaken by the Depart-
ment of Highways and Transpertation have revealed that twenty-two {22)
tractor-trailer truck accidents involiving four (4) fatalities and six-
teen (16) injuries have occurred on Route 17 between the 1nterchange
of Interstate &6 near Marshall end the intersection of Route 29715 in
the Town of Warrenton since fprfl! 1, 1982; and

WHEREAS, because of the serious prablem of tractor-trailer truck
involvement in accidents on this highway which poses an ongoing problen
given the ten foot (10'} travel lanes and horizontal aligrment of this
rural two lane highway; and

WHEREAS, the occurrence of such accidents has dramatically
increased since an Jnitial safety study was complaeted by YDHAT in
April 1982 regarding this roadwzy: and

WHEREAS, due to a similar problem on Route 15 from the interchange
of Interstate 68 near Haymarket tn the intersection of Route 29 that
wolld arise bacause of ‘the steps taken 4n reference to Route 17; and

WHEREAS,  the portions of Route 17 and Route 15 described above
are part of the state highway system and under the jurisdiction of the
State Highwey and Trensportation Commission; and -~

WHEREAS. on November 15, 1984, the State Highway and Transportatfon
Commissioner temporarily restricted the use of a 10.35 mile section of
Route 17 in Fauquier County between the interchange of Interstate §6
near Marshall to the intersection of Route 25/15 in the Town of Warrenton
and 2 3.13 mile section of Rowte 15 in Prince William County between
the interchange of Interstate 66 near Haymarket to the intersection of
Route 23 by prohibiting the gperation of vehicles which have tws or
more axles amd six or mere tires on these highways; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 1985, the Commissionar extended the
temporary clesure to allow for the further study of the unsafe condi-
tions, the effect of the temporary restriction, the receipt of public
comnent, and full conmsideration and finmal action by this Commission,
and

WHEREAS, a comprehensfve, in-depth anaiysfs undertzker since the
temporary clasuve has revealed that the closure imposed no appreciable
negative mpact on other mrea highway facilities, and has con#irmed
that the restriction as tu tractor trzilers is necessary for the safe
use of the traveling pubTic on the roadweys in question;



3-21-65

MOW., THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, based on the above reasons,
traffic and enigrearing studies undertezken by the ¥irginia Cepartment
of Higimays and Transportation prior to and since the temporary vehicle
rastrictions imposed on Rouies 17 and 15, and public comment received,
those sections of Routas 17 end 15 refarred to above mre heraby closed,
effective this date, tn the operation of tractor truck trallers and
tracter truck semitrailers as defined 1n Section 46.1-1 of the Code of
Virginia, until the reconstruction of Route 17 from Marrenton to Marshall
as a four lane, divided roadway is completed, or until this regulation
15 othermise modified, amended or repealed by the Commission; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such closure shall apply only to
through traffic of such vehicles amd not to such vehicles with points
of origin or destination along the affer:te;l routes; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLYED, that proper $igns he posted by the Depart-
ment of Highways and Transportation notifying the traveling publiic of
this closure and that other steps be taker ta publicize this closure.

Motion carried, Mr. Smalley zbstaining,
Moved by Dr. Forrester, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that'®

WHEREAS, in accordance with the- provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Umited States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, & Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Sguth Anna Elementary School
in Hangver County, Yirginia, on November 15, 1984, at B:00 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed location amd major design
faatures of the plans for a bridge and approaches over South Anna
River cn Secondary Route 675 in Manover County, Virginia, State Project
0675-042-227, M-501, B&25, Federal Project BR-505-042( ), and

WHERERS, proper ngtice was piven im advance and all thgse present
were given a full opportunity to express their cpinions and recomnenda-
tions for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, amd

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and envirommental effects of the
proposed project have been examined amnd given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT.RESOLVED, that the location and major design
features of this project, be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
propesed and presented at the said Location and Dasign Public Hearing
by the Department's Enginters.

Motion carriaed.



3-21-85
Moved by Dr. Forrester, saconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hanover County, Yirginia,
did adept & reselutign by which this Comaission was petitioned and
requested te designate the new bridge on Route £75, Auburn Mi11 Road,
cver the Souwth Anna River within Hinover County a5 the Auburn Mills
Bridg=; and '

WHEREAS, the western approach to the proposed new bridgqe wild
pass through the ruins of "Auburn Mil11s" which dates prior to 17&0;
and

WHEREAS, local citizens concermed with preserying the historical
significance of Auburn Mills have suggested the naming of this bridge;
and

WHEREAS, fit-1s desirable to use a portion of the mi1l stone to
construct a suitable pedestal to kear the plague commemorating Auburn
Kills.

NOK, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESDLVED, that ‘the ¥irginia Highway and
Transportation Commission, in accordance with the authority entrustad
under Section 33.1-260 of the Code of Virginia, does hereby declare
that the new bridge on Roste 575 over the South Anma’ River in Hangver
County be named the Auburn Mi1l1s Eridge; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that appropriate warkers with mill stone
pedestal shall be placed calling attention to this desfgnation as
directed by the Depariment's Enginsers.

Motfon carried.
Moved by Mrs. Kinchelpe, seconded by Mr. Yaughan, that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, & Lacation
and Design Publ{z Hearing was held 4n tha Mount Eagle Baptist Church
in Albemarle County, on November 19, 1984, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose
of considering the propased locztlon and major design features of the
plans for & bridge and approaches over Buck Island Creek on Secondary
Route 729 in Albemarle County, State Project 0729-002-271, C501, B648;
Federal Project BR-S0S-002{ ), and



3-21-8%

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those present
were given & full opportunity to express their opinicons and recommenda-
tions for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statenents being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecopomic, social apd emvirommenta! effects of the
proposed project have bz2en examined and gfiven proper consideration,
and this evidence. &long with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major design
features of this project be appruved in accordance with the plan as
proposed amd presented at the said Lotation and Design Public Hearing
by the Department's Engineers.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Or. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department Poticy, a firm proposal
has been receivad fram the consulting €firm of Hayes, Seay, Mattern and
Mittern of fApangke, Yirginia, for Fevisions to the Road ﬁlans for the
Route T opvar the Jamés River projeét. This work is identified as:

Route 1, Project 0001-127-104, PE101, C5D1
City of Richmend

WHEREAS, 1t 15 necessary to revise the scope of work to provide
two separate sets of contruction plans to accommodate available con-
struction funding: and

- WHEREAS. negotiations with the SCL Railroad have allgwed the
Department t¢ rveduce the roadway cgrade mnd revise the Road Plans at a
considerable construction savings to the Depariment; and

WHEREAS, careful consider2tion hazs been made of these required
services by the Department and the Federal Higlway Administration and
Just compensation for same as established and set forth in the Memorandum
of Agresment and Supplemental Agreement Nos. 1, 2 and 3;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizas
the executfon of & Supplemental Agreement with Hayes, Seay, Mattern
and Mattern which esteblishes an additional maximum total ceompensation
payabie not tc exceed %147,550.00 which includes an additional nat fee
of $16,060.00. The new maximum total compensation payable 1s not to
exceed $760,420.00 which 1ncludes a tatal net fee of $81,365.00.

Motion carried.



Mareh 21, 1¥ES

hoved by  Mr_ Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, tha Commommalth im the apparent owner of a variable
width right of way containing 23.1 acres, mors or lass, land
aogquired from the Horfolk Southers Railway Cowmpany by deed dated
Febroary 25. 1952 as recorded in Deed Bock 311, Fage €7 in the
Office of tha Olark of the Circuit Court of Princess Anna County,
now the City of Virginia Baach; and

WHERBAS, the city of Vicginia ﬁu:h has requasted that
the old right of way, s0 mcquirsd, lylng between Princess Aone
Courthousae and Pungo be convey to the Cityy and

WHEREAS, the Ftate Highway and Transportation Comemlesioner
has certified in writing that the land acquired from tha Morfolk
Southert Railway Company as shown on railrcad right of way plats
antitlad "Right=of=-Way and Track Map, Horfolk Southsrni R. R.
turrituck Branch, Station B72+98-to $tatiom 579+48, Scala- 1
fn. = 200 ££., June 30, 1914, Offisa of Chisf Enginesr. Foxfolk,
Va.” and "Part of Morfolk Seuthérn Rallway Co. Plat Showing Landa
Conveysd by the Railwey fo. to ths Commorwealth of Virginia -
Dopactment of Highway&." Shaeta 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and & lying betwesn
the wesatern side of virginia State Route 149, at the Rallway
tompany ' survey Station 791+34 at Princeass Aona Courthouse,
and the sastern aslde of Virginia Btate Route 615, at the Rallway
Conpany " survey Station 942+75 at Pungo, Virginis and landa
ocn the southwesterly side and extending nortbwestaerly from the
northerly side of virginia Stata Route 603, Jdoes not conatitute
a section of the public road and ia d=emed by Rim no longer necoogary
for the usas of the State Highway Systen.

WOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Sactlion
23.1-149 of tha Code of Virginia (1950}, as amanded, the conveyance
of said land, so certifled, to fthe Sity of Virginia Beach i=n
hereby approved and thas Stote Highway and Transportation Conmissioner
im auntherized tc sxecuts in the name of the Comwriwealth a desd
of quitclaim conveying sams, at n price satisfactory toc tha Etate
Right of Way Engiawer, sobjsct to such restrictiona as nay ba
daamed reqguisits.

Hotion gparried.



March 21. 1985

Moved by My, Yaughan, seconded by Mr, Brydges,

that

WHEREAY, in commectlon with Route 1225, the Commonwealth
acguired a drainace sasemant from Carltom R. Gatwwood and Rae
2. Gatewnod by dead dated May 27, 1963, recorded in Dead Bogok
156, Page 156 in the Offlce of the Clerk of tha Chirenit Cowst
of Carcline County; and

WEEREAS, in arder to more fully darvalop the adjeining landa,
the adjolining landowner has regrested the Commonwealth to exchange
the awisting 5-faot drninngn easement for ome in A more puitabls
lorationy and

WHEHEAS, the watar £low currantly follows the proposed
10-foot eagement and will he in ths proper lacation to handle
tha watar !‘rnu a 15=inch axisting pipe under Routs 12257 and

WHEREAS, tha Stats Highway -lnﬂ Trankportatiosn Commiosioner
has certified in wr::l:.mg ‘that the S5-foot drainage anssmant trnﬂrning
the property of Virginia €. Limbrick ws ahown on the pubdivision
plat far Wnits Meadow Eobdivision does not oconatitute a sectlon
af the public road and 1z deemed by him no longsr nacessary for
the uses of the sscondary systam of State Highwayw.

HOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the saild amasmant, =o
oartified, in apcordance with ths provilasloos of Section 13.1-154
of the Code of virginia {1350), as amendsd, 15 approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Coomdzasioner is hereby aunthorizsd
to axacute in the name of the Commonwealth a daed to tha OWDAT.
af tha undarlying fas in axchangs for a deasd to the ralocated
aakement, subject to zuch restrictions as may ba desmed regquidits.

moticn carried.

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHERERS, in connecticn with Route 317, State Highway Project
6037-034-101, Fw-202, the Camnermezalth acguired certain lands
from Ilendar ity Company, Incerporated (al=c known asx The Lenior
City Company) by deed dated February 23, 19687, recorded in Daed
Book 330, Page 86 in the Office of the Clexk of the Tircult Court
af Frederick County; and



March 21, 1985

WHEREAS, Lenionr Driva in tha Stonewall Indugtrial Fark,
TFradarick County, was reloocated in = porthern direction and serves
tha sama citizeans ans tha old logation; and

WHEEELS, the dsvelcoper, Lenlor City Company of Virginla,
has raquastsd that tha Cosmeswealth cenvey o them a portion
of the lands comprising FProntage Road (F=731) in order that they
may more fully develop the adjoining property;] and

WEEREAS, ln sxchangm, the developur, Lanolor City Company
of Tirginia, hag dedicated te the County of Fredarick safficlent
right of way ta imprava the connection of Frontags Hoad {[P-732)
with Lenior Driva; and

WHERERS, tha Stats Highumy and Transponrtation Cosmlsslanser
has ceartifiad in writing that the land cemtaining 0.5895 acre,
mora or lesz, compriging a pertion of Frontage Road (F=T731),
from a point approximataly 40 fest opposite approximate Statlion
38+51.68 (Frontage RFoad ITI centarline) to a point approximately
40 faet appeaita approxisate Station 45+61.56 [Frootage Road
II centerlins) dcea not constituts a ssction of the public read
and is ZGeemed by him no longer necesgary for the uses of the
Stata Highway Systam.

NOM, THEREFORE, tha convayanca of tha said lands in mccardance
with the provisions of Ssction 331.1-149 of the Cods of Virginia
(1950}, a5 amendod, 18 approved and the Etate Highway and Tranpportation
Cotmigalaner is haraby autherirad to axecota in tha nans of the
Condrivealth 4 deed conveying sdxe to the adisiniong lindowoar
in axchange for road improvemsnts, subject to auch restricticne
ag pay e deesod requipite.

Motion carrled.

Moved by  Nr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, in connmcticm with Rowie 66, State Aighumy Project
Uo56-029-102, =2, the Comonwsalth moguired certain lands,
portions of which lie cutaide the normal right of way limita,
from Huhert Ray Dunn and Doris 8. Dunn by deed dated June 25,

1959, rwcurdad in Desd Book 1031, Fage 458; wnd from Jobie Twombly
Sutphin and Ernest Sutphin by deed dated Beptember 3, 1959, recorded
in Desd Book 1828, Paga 636. Thesa desds ara recordsd in the

Office of the Clerk of the Clroult Court of Fairfax Counmtyr and



March 21, 1985

WHEREAS, the adjacent lAndowmérs have rasguestad that the
landy lying scuth of the south normal right of way and limitad
access liwmics of Famp “8" be conveyed to themy and

WHEREAS, the State Highway sapnd Transportaticn Commipaioner
has gartifisd in writing that the landa aemtaining 0.&1 acze.
more of laga, atd lying douth of tha =outh normal right of way
and limited access limits of Ramp “BY, from a point approximately
140 foot cppoaoite approsimets Station 22+10 (Ramp "B" centerline)
to & point approximately 120 feet oppofiita approximate Btation
27+60 (Raxp "B" centerline) aro deswsd by him po longer naeoesS@ary
for tha uses of the State Highway System.

N, THEREFORE, in accordance with tha provisions of Saction
33.1=14% of the Code of Wirginia [(1950), ag amended, the conveyance
of the maid land, mo cartifisd, is approved and the State Highway
and Traggpeortation Commissionar is hersby awthorized to executs
in the naps of the Cosmonwaalth desds conveylog same withoun
warranty to the zdjacant landowners of record For conaideraticms
matinfacktoey to tha Stats Right of Way Enginsar, subjoct to such
restrictians as may be desasd raguigite.

Moticn ocarxyied,

Moead by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Brydges,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Routs 66, State Hlghway Project
0066—-000-102, RW=-205, the Copmonwaenlth acquired certain lands
from Hires Turmer Glass Company, a Penngylvania Corporatiem,
by instruwent dated Octcher 30, 1961, oasa for which has baan
conciuded, racarded in Deed Bock 1454, Page 340 and from Rosalwm
Connecting Railroad, a Virginia Corporatiom, by deed dated September
14, 1962, racordad in Peod Bock 14%5, Page 149, These instrumsnts
are recordsd in the Gffice of the Clark of the Circult Couzt
of Arlington Semntyy and

WHEREAES. inaamuch as the land im anitahle for independent
developmeant, it iz propessd thai the property be offersd to m
State agancy or be advevtised for the receipt of Bsaled bids,
reserving the y¥ight to reject any and all bide; and providad
the high bid recesived ia not satigfactory to the Dapartment,

4 Sala will ba negotiated with any perscn or persona willing
to pay an amount that is satlafacteryr and

WHEREAS, the State Highway aund Transpertation Commissioner
has certified ip writing thar thg iand sontaining 1.01 ncraa,



Marsh 27, 198BS

more or leas, and lying spurh of the gouth normal right of wvay
limits of tha Route 66 corridsr, frem a point approximataly 22

feet opposite approsciwmste Staties 10427 [(Lynn Street sorvey hageline)
to a point approximately 67 Feot cpposite approximate Station

3+82 (Ramp "L" basaline) and from & polint approximately 46 fewt
oppodite approximate Statlon 4+46 (Ramp "L" baseline) £& & point
approximately 60 feat sppoaite-appreximacs Station 7+32 {Ramp -

"L* baselina) doss not constitute a section of the public yoad

gnd iz desmwd by hixm no longar necazsary for thes usss of thas

State Highway Systwum.

WOW, THEREFORE, in asgordancs with the provisions of Sactlon
33.1-149 of the Code of virginia (1950}, as amendsad, the convayancs
of the land, 80 certified, is approved and the State Bighway
and Traosportation Conmlmaiorwr i hereby authorizad to executa
a dped without ¥AITAnty in the name of the Commonwaalth conveying
same for a condalderation satisfactory o tha State Right of Way
Enginssr, subisct to such reastricticns as may be daemed ragquisits.

Motiom carried.



2-21-88
Moved by Mr. Hemphreys, seconded by Mr. Quicke, that

MHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides a fund
fgr each fiscal year to “...ke expended by the Comission for con-
structing, reconstructing, maintaining or f{mproving acctess roads within
tounties, cities 2nd towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishments will be built-umder firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned airports;...."; and

WHEREAS, the Mcunt Jackson Town Council and the Shenandogh County
Beard of Supervisors have, by resolution, requested Industrfal Access
Funds to serve Bowman Apple Products Company, Inc. adjacent to Route
1316 within tha Town of Mount Jackson, and 1t 1s estimatad to ecost
$97,300; and

WHEREAS, {t appears that this request falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221 and has cemplied with the provisions of the Highway
and Transportation Commissian's policy on the use of Industrial Accass
Funds.

NON, THEREFORE, BE-IT RESQOLVED, that $97,300 of Industrial Access
Funds be 2llocated to provide adequate access to the facility of Bowman
Apple Products Company, Inc. located on Route 1316 off Rowte 11 1n the
Town of Mount Jackson 1n Skenandoah County, Projects 1316-2685-214,
M501, and 1316-265-514, F5711, contingent upon: .

1. Al necessary right of way and utility adjustmerts being
provided at no cost to the Commonwezlth, and

2. Rallroad flashing .light signals being provided with the
project amd financed by regular Secondary Road funds.

Motion carried, Mr, Smalley abstaining.
Moved by Mr. Quicke, secanded by Mr. Humphreys, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-22F of the Code of Yirginia provides & .fund
each year to "...be expended by the Commission for constructing, recon=
structing, maintaining or improving access roads withincounties, cities
and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other estabifshments will be built under fiem contract or are already
constructed and to publicly owned airports;....": &nd



3-21-85

WHEREAS, Tha Roanske City Counci{l has hy ordinance requested
Airport Access Funds to serve the Roamoke Regional Airport within the
City of Roanoke, which is estimated to cost $250.000; and

WHEREARS, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221 and has complfed with the provisions of the Highway
and Fransportztion Commission's policy on the use of Airport Access
Funds.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVEGL, that $250.000 of the Airport
Access Fund be ellocated to provide adequate access te the proposed
facility of the Roancke Regional Airport for the improvement of Aviation
Drive to a four-lane facility in the City of Roanoke, Virginia, Project
9999-128-216, C501, contingent upon:

. All necessary right of way and utility adjustments being
provided ‘at ne cost to the Commonwealth, and

2. The execution of an asgresment wherein the {ity of Roanckas
agrees to prepare plans and estimates for YDHRT approval;
award ‘and administer the contract for construction, submit
-satisfactory documentation of all "expanditurss; and agrees
to pay all costs of the project in excess of %250,000.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smaller. Seconded by Mr. Vaughan, that

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Rockbridge County, Virginia,
did adupt a resQlution by which this Commissf{on was petitiomed and
requested to designate the brfdge on Route 770 over Colliers Creak, in
the Collferstown area, within Rockbridge County, as & memorial to the
Tate Herbert B. Chitium; and

WHEREAS, Herbert B. Chittun was eulogized in the aforementioned
resolution as follows; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Chittum as one of thoss individuals who had tremendous
energy to give of himself for the betterment of Rockbridge County; and

WHEREAS, Nr. Chittun was active in the affairs of local govermment
as a member of the Rockbridge County Board of Supervisors; and



3-21-85

WHEREAS, Mr. Chittum constantly demonstrated his ciampassion and
care for his fellow man through his actions o improve the quality of
Tife pf his felliw citizens; and

MHEREAS, it is the desire of this Commission to honmor this excep=
tional citizen:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Virginia Highway and
Transportation Commission, in accordance with the authority entrusted
under Section 33.1-250 of the Coda of Yirginfz, does hereby daciare
that the bridge om Route 770 cver Colliers Creek, in the Collierstown
ared, within Rockbridge County, be named the Herbart B. Chittum Bridge;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the appropriate marker, as directed
by the Department's Engineers, shall ba placed calling attention to
this designation.

Motion carried.
foved by Mr, Smalley, “seconded by Nr. Gufiffre, that

WHERERS, the Board of Supervisors of Rockbridge County, ¥irginia,
did adopt a resolution by which this Commission was petiticned and
requested to designate the bridge over Buffalo Creek om State Route
251 near Murat within Rockbridge County as a memorial to the late .
Thomas S. Dixon; and

WHEREAS, Thomas 5. Dixon was sulogized in the aforementicned
resolution as follows:

WHEREAS, Mr. Dixon was possessed of boundless emergy which he
channeled for providing the improvement of the quality of life for the
citizens of Rockbridge County; 2nd

WHEREAS, Mr. Dixon was a member of the Rockbridge Lounty Board of
Supervisors and c<ertainly his efforts on the Board have benefited
Rockbridge County as a whole; and

WHEREAS, WMr. Dixon was active most of his 1ife 1n civic and
qovernmental projects which have been of bemefit to us all; and



3=Z]1-85

WHEREAS, this Commission considers 1t a fitting tribute to name
this bridge in honor of this exceptional citizen.

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Yirginiz Highway and Transpor-
tation Commission, in accordance with the authority entrusted under
Section 33.1-250 of the Code of ¥irginia, does hereby declare that the
bridge over Buffalo Lreek on State Rowte 251 pear Murat within Rockbrige
County be named the Thomas S. Dixon Bridge; and

BE 31T FURTHER RESOLYED, that 'the appropriate marker shall be
placed cal1ing attention to this designation as directed by the Depart=-
mert's Engineers.

Mction carried.
Mcvad by Mr. Yaughan, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WNHERERS, Richard S. Kline Inc. was debarred by the Camissigner
from the Virginia Department of Highways and Tramsportation's list of
prequalified bidders on May 9, 1984 based upom its plea of guilty ta
violations of the Sherman Antitrust -Act in Maryland, pursuant to  the
Policy and Procedures for Debarment of Contractors; and

WHEREAS, Richerd %, Klina, Inc. has made restitution to the State
of Maryland for damages incurred as & result of their collusive activity
or public contracts in that state, his adopted an antitrust compliance
pragram 5o as to prevent feture collusive activity by fta =mployees,
has cooperated with the Attorney Generalfs Qffige in its invastigation
of bidrigging and has represented it was not involved in any collusive
activity 1n ¥Yirginia; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Rule 10 (D) of
the Policy and Procedures for Debarment of Contracorts that it is in
the public interest that Richard 5. Kline's debarment be modified to
permit reinstatement to VDHET's list of prequalifisd bidders based
upen the above recited reasons; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLYED. that such reinstatement shall become proba-
tionary for a period of five ywars from the date of this resslution.

Motion carried.



3-21-85
Moved by Dr. Forrestar, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that.

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisfons of Sectfon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, & Location
and Design Public Hearing was held 11n the Colonfal Heights Municipal
Suflding, for the purpuse of considering the proposed Tocatforn and
major design features of the plans for a bridge and approaches over
‘ewift Cresk on U.5. Route 1 1n the City of Colenial Heights and
Chesterfield County, State Projects 0001-106-105, B-805; 0001-020-111,
C501: Federal Praject BR-M=5402(124), and

WHEREAS, proper natice was given in advance and all those present
ware given 2 full opportunity to express their cpinions and recommenda-
tions for or against the proposed projects as presentad, and their
statements being dwly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecanomic, social and envirommental effects of the
proposed projects have baen ewamined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all cther, has been carefully reviewed,

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major design
fentures of these projects be approved in aceerdante with the plan as
proposad and presented at the s2id Location and Design Public Hearing
by the Department's Engineers. '

Mation carried.

The next meeting will ba held in Richmond en April 13, 1985. The
meeting was adjournad at 11:30 a.m,

Approved:

élii il‘l'ﬂll'l . is

Attested:

£ f{i«mﬁ
Secretary U




